Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 19

The restatement adjustments reduced previously reported basic net income per share by $0.24 and $0.14 for fiscal 2006 and 2005, respectively
and diluted net income per share by $0.20 and $0.13 for fiscal 2006 and fiscal 2005, respectively.

Cashflows Impact of Equity Award Review

The additional payable for payroll taxes associated with these stock option grants of approximately $10.6 million, additional Section 409A
expenses for the adverse tax consequences of the re�measured options exercised during calendar year 2006 of approximately $24.2 million, and
Section 162(m) liabilities of $26.5 million for cumulative period from fiscal 2001 through 2007, represents future cash outflows totaling $61.3
million.

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the previously reported Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the three and nine months ended October 29, 2005:

Three Months Ended October 29, 2005 Nine Months Ended October 29, 2005
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net revenue $ 426,026 $ � $ 426,026 $ 1,181,250 $ � $ 1,181,250
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 197,077 503 (A) 197,580 555,967 2,849 (A) 558,816
Research and development 77,689 5,354 (A) 83,043 222,751 26,347 (A) 249,098
Selling and marketing 21,634 1,495 (A) 23,129 63,898 7,392 (A) 71,290
General and administrative 9,029 2,804 (A) 11,833 24,107 14,744 (A) 38,851
Amortization of stock-based
compensation 465 (465 )(A) � 1,853 (1,853 )(A) �
Amortization and write-off of
goodwill and acquired
intangible assets and other 19,746 � 19,746 59,258 � 59,258
Total operating costs and
expenses 325,640 9,691 335,331 927,834 49,479 977,313
Operating income (loss) 100,386 (9,691 ) 90,695 253,416 (49,479 ) 203,937
Interest and other income, net 5,244 � 5,244 13,240 � 13,240
Income (loss) before income
taxes 105,630 (9,691 ) 95,939 266,656 (49,479 ) 217,177
Provision for income taxes 12,584 � 12,584 32,776 � 32,776
Net income (loss) $ 93,046 $ (9,691 ) $ 83,355 $ 233,880 $ (49,479 ) $ 184,401
Basic net income (loss) per
share $ 0.16 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.15 $ 0.42 $ (0.09 ) $ 0.33
Diluted net income (loss) per
share $ 0.15 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.13 $ 0.37 $ (0.08 ) $ 0.29
Weighted average shares � basic 567,310 567,310 562,243 562,243
Weighted average shares �
diluted 632,424 632,424 626,673 626,673

(A).  Adjustments for additional stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB 25 and reclassification of
previously reported stock-based compensation expenses to the respective functional cost and expense line items.

16

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 20

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets as of
January 28, 2006:

January 28, 2006
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 348,431 $ � $ 348,431
Short-term investments 572,591 � 572,591
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $3,028 245,164 � 245,164
Inventories 211,374 � 211,374
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 104,307 � 104,307
Deferred income taxes 18,007 (14,062 )(B) 3,945
Total current assets 1,499,874 (14,062 ) 1,485,812
Property and equipment, net 260,921 � 260,921
Goodwill 1,558,209 � 1,558,209
Acquired intangible assets, net 111,973 � 111,973
Other non-current assets 82,312 5,279 (B) 87,591
Total assets $ 3,513,289 $ (8,783 ) $ 3,504,506

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 196,606 $ � $ 196,606
Accrued liabilities 34,905 � 34,905
Accrued employee compensation 51,549 7,628 (C) 59,177
Income taxes payable 3,352 21,042 (B) 24,394
Deferred income 29,773 � 29,773
Current portion of capital lease obligations 16,563 � 16,563
Total current liabilities 332,748 28,670 361,418
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 24,447 � 24,447
Non-current income taxes payable 85,126 1,419 (B) 86,545
Other long-term liabilities 24,871 � 24,871
Total liabilities 467,192 30,089 497,281
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.002 par value; 8,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding � � �
Common stock, $0.002 par value; 992,000 shares authorized;
582,776 shares issued and outstanding 1,165 � 1,165
Additional paid-in capital 3,249,587 384,652 (A) 3,634,239
Deferred stock-based compensation (1,141 ) (60,846 )(A) (61,987 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,759 ) � (1,759 )
Accumulated deficit (201,755 ) (362,678 ) (564,433 )
Total shareholders� equity 3,046,097 (38,872 ) 3,007,225
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 3,513,289 $ (8,783 ) $ 3,504,506

(A).  Adjustments for additional stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB 25, net of tax benefit from
employee stock transactions.

(B).  Adjustments to deferred tax assets arising from the stock-based compensation charge.

(C).  Adjustments for additional payroll taxes.

17

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 21

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 22

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the previously reported Statements of Cash Flows for three and
nine months ended October 29, 2005:

Nine Months Ended October 29, 2005
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 233,880 $ (49,479 ) $ 184,401
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 41,840 � 41,840
Stock-based compensation 1,853 46,941 (A) 48,794
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 59,258 � 59,258
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisition:
Accounts receivable (52,383 ) � (52,383 )
Inventories (21,040 ) � (21,040 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (105,044 ) � (105,044 )
Accounts payable 60,441 � 60,441
Accrued liabilities and other 3,358 � 3,358
Accrued employee compensation 2,363 2,538 (B) 4,901
Income taxes payable 29,562 � 29,562
Deferred income 9,854 � 9,854
Net cash provided by operating activities 263,942 � 263,942
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of short-term investments (490,811 ) � (490,811 )
Sales and maturities of short-term investments 533,876 � 533,876
Purchases of property and equipment (62,309 ) � (62,309 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (19,244 ) � (19,244 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock 65,732 � 65,732
Principal payments on capital lease obligations (12,042 ) � (12,042 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 53,690 � 53,690

[…]

and diluted net income per share by $0.20 and $0.13 for fiscal 2006 and fiscal 2005, respectively.

Cashflows Impact of Equity Award Review

The additional payable for payroll taxes associated with these stock option grants of approximately $10.6 million, additional Section 409A
expenses for the adverse tax consequences of the re-measured options exercised during calendar year 2006 of approximately $24.2 million, and

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 69

Section 162(m) liabilities of $26.5 million for cumulative period from fiscal 2001 through 2007, represents future cash outflow totaling $61.3
million.

48

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 70

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the previously reported Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the three and nine months ended October 29, 2005:

Three Months Ended October 29, 2005 Nine Months Ended October 29, 2005
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net revenue $ 426,026 $ � $ 426,026 $ 1,181,250 $ � $ 1,181,250
Operating costs and
expenses:
Cost of goods sold 197,077 503 (A) 197,580 555,967 2,849 (A) 558,816
Research and
development 77,689 5,354 (A) 83,043 222,751 26,347 (A) 249,098
Selling and marketing 21,634 1,495 (A) 23,129 63,898 7,392 (A) 71,290
General and
administrative 9,029 2,804 (A) 11,833 24,107 14,744 (A) 38,851
Amortization of
stock-based
compensation 465 (465 )(A) � 1,853 (1,853 )(A) �
Amortization and
write-off of goodwill
and acquired intangible
assets and other 19,746 � 19,746 59,258 � 59,258
Total operating costs
and expenses 325,640 9,691 335,331 927,834 49,479 977,313
Operating income (loss) 100,386 (9,691 ) 90,695 253,416 (49,479 ) 203,937
Interest and other
income, net 5,244 � 5,244 13,240 � 13,240
Income (loss) before
income taxes 105,630 (9,691 ) 95,939 266,656 (49,479 ) 217,177
Provision for income
taxes 12,584 � 12,584 32,776 � 32,776
Net income (loss) $ 93,046 $ (9,691 ) $ 83,355 $ 233,880 $ (49,479 ) $ 184,401
Basic net income (loss)
per share $ 0.16 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.15 $ 0.42 $ (0.09 ) $ 0.33
Diluted net income
(loss) per share $ 0.15 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.13 $ 0.37 $ (0.08 ) $ 0.29
Weighted average
shares � basic 567,310 567,310 562,243 562,243
Weighted average
shares � diluted 632,424 632,424 626,673 626,673

(A).  Adjustments for additional stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB 25 and reclassification of
previously reported stock-based compensation expenses to the respective functional cost and expense line items.

49

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 71

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets as of
January 28, 2006:

January 28, 2006
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 348,431 $ � $ 348,431
Short-term investments 572,591 � 572,591
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $3,132 245,164 � 245,164
Inventories 211,374 � 211,374
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 104,307 � 104,307
Deferred income taxes 18,007 (14,062 )(B) 3,945
Total current assets 1,499,874 (14,062 ) 1,485,812
Property and equipment, net 260,921 � 260,921
Goodwill 1,558,209 � 1,558,209
Acquired intangible assets, net 111,973 � 111,973
Other non-current assets 82,312 5,279 (B) 87,591
Total assets $ 3,513,289 $ (8,783 ) $ 3,504,506

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 196,606 $ � $ 196,606
Accrued liabilities 34,905 � 34,905
Accrued employee compensation 51,549 7,628 (C) 59,177
Income taxes payable 3,352 21,042 (B) 24,394
Deferred income 29,773 � 29,773
Current portion of capital lease obligations 16,563 � 16,563
Total current liabilities 332,748 28,670 361,418
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 24,447 � 24,447
Non-current income taxes payable 85,126 1,419 (B) 86,545
Other long-term liabilities 24,871 � 24,871
Total liabilities 467,192 30,089 497,281
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.002 par value; 8,000 shares authorized; no shares
issued and outstanding � � �
Common stock, $0.002 par value; 992,000 shares authorized; 582,776
shares issued and outstanding 1,165 � 1,165
Additional paid-in capital 3,249,587 384,652 (A) 3,634,239
Deferred stock-based compensation (1,141 ) (60,846 )(A) (61,987 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,759 ) � (1,759 )
Accumulated deficit (201,755 ) (362,678 ) (564,433 )
Total shareholders� equity 3,046,097 (38,872 ) 3,007,225
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 3,513,289 $ (8,783 ) $ 3,504,506

(A).  Adjustments for additional stock-based compensation expense pursuant to APB 25, net of tax benefit from
employee stock transactions.

(B).  Adjustments to deferred tax assets arising from the stock-based compensation charge.

(C).  Adjustments for additional payroll taxes.

50

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 72

Edgar Filing: MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Tax Impact of the Equity Award Review and Other 73

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the previously reported Statements of Cash Flows for three and
nine months ended October 29, 2005:

Nine Months Ended October 29, 2005
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 233,880 $ (49,479 ) $ 184,401
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 41,840 � 41,840
Stock-based compensation 1,853 46,941 (A) 48,794
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 59,258 � 59,258
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisition:
Accounts receivable (52,383 ) � (52,383 )
Inventories (21,040 ) � (21,040 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (105,044 ) � (105,044 )
Accounts payable 60,441 � 60,441
Accrued liabilities and other 3,358 � 3,358
Accrued employee compensation 2,363 2,538 (B) 4,901
Income taxes payable 29,562 � 29,562
Deferred income 9,854 � 9,854
Net cash provided by operating activities 263,942 � 263,942
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of short-term investments (490,811 ) � (490,811 )
Sales and maturities of short-term investments 533,876 � 533,876
Purchases of property and equipment (62,309 ) � (62,309 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (19,244 ) � (19,244 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock 65,732 � 65,732
Principal payments on capital lease obligations (12,042 ) � (12,042 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 53,690 � 53,690